
ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM 
Attorney General 

FREDERICK M. BOSS 
Deputy Attorney General 

 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION 

October 6, 2015 

 

VIA E-MAIL ONLY 

Attention: Filing Center 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
201 High Street, Suite 100 
P.O. Box 1088 
Salem, OR 97308-1088 

Re: In the Matter of PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON Staff Investigation into 
Qualifying Facility Contracting and Pricing 
PUC Docket No.: UM 1610 / Phase 2 
DOJ File No.: 330-030-GN0240-12 

To the Filing Center: 

On behalf of the Oregon Department of Energy ("Department"), enclosed for electronic 
filing today with the Commission in the above-captioned matter is the Department's MOTION 
TO ADMIT PRE-FILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS and the accompanying Affidavits of 
Philip Carver and Diane Broad. 

Sincerely, 

enee M. Fr.  
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Natural Resources Section 

Enclosures 
RMF;jrs/#6834487 

1162 Court Street NE, Salem, OR 97301-4096 
Telephone: (503) 947-4520 Fax: (503) 378-3784 TTY: (800) 735-2900 www.doj.state.or.us  



	

1 	 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

	

2 	 OF OREGON 

	

3 	 UM 1610 

	

4 	In the matter of 	 ) 

	

5 	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF ) 	MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED 

	

6 	OREGON 	 ) 	TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS 

	

7 	 ) 

	

8 	Investigation into Qualifying 	 ) 

	

9 	Facility Contracting and Pricing 	) 

	

10 	 ) 

	

11 	 ) 

	

12 	In accordance with OAR 860-001-0420, the Oregon Department of Energy (ODOE) 

	

13 	moves for the following pre-filed testimony and exhibits to be admitted into the record in this 

14 proceeding: 

	

15 	1. Opening Testimony of Philip Carver (ODOE/700); 

	

16 	2. Exhibit to Opening Testimony of Philip Carver (ODOE/701); 

	

17 	3. Response Testimony of Philip Carver (ODOE/900); 

	

18 	4. Reply Testimony of Philip Carver (ODOE/1100); 

	

19 	5. Opening Testimony of Diane Broad (ODOE/800); 

	

20 	6. Exhibit to Opening Testimony of Diane Broad (ODOE/801); 

	

21 	7. Response Testimony of Diane Broad (ODOE/1000); 

	

22 	8. Reply Testimony of Diane Broad (ODOE/1200); 

	

23 	9. Joint Reply Testimony of Philip Carver and Diane Broad (ODOE/1300). 

	

24 	/// 

	

25 	/// 

Page 1 — MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS 



1 	This motion is supported by the affidavits of Philip Carver and Diane Broad attesting 

2 	that their pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and correct. 

3 	Respectfully submitted this 6th  day of October 2015. 

5 
	 ose tI oz_Rcp-ici 

6 	 nee France, 4104472 
7 	 Senior Assistant Attorney General 
8 	 Of Attorneys for Oregon Department 
9 	 of Energy, State of Oregon 

10 

Page 2 — MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS 



Signed: 

vaSex-Q._ 

Oarvexe 

CIA(41PS 

,bi t'c_.*-4L)(coqcf 
a‘ctrcAA 

DECLARATION OF Philip Carver UM 1610 Phase II 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
TRACY H RICHARDSON fj  

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 
(1-1 	 COMM/MON NO. 926044 

4-4 	/ 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 

UM 1610 

In the matter of 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 
	

AFFIDAVIT OF PHIL CARVER 
OREGON 

Staff Investigation into Qualifying 
Facility Contracting and Pricing 

State of Oregon 
County of Marion 

I, Phil Carver, being first duly sworn oath, depose and say: 

1. My name is Phil Carver. I am an Energy Analyst for the Oregon Department of Energy 

(ODOE). 

2. I am the same Phil Carver that filed testimony on behalf of ODOE in this matter 

(Opening Testimony (ODOE/700); Exhibit to Opening Testimony (ODOE/701); 

Response Testimony (ODOE/900); Reply Testimony (ODOE/1100); and joint Reply 

Testimony with Diane Broad (ODOE/1300)). 

3. To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony is true and accurate. If I were 

asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same. 

1-4  
Signed this  0 / day of October 2015. 



Signed: 

4 ci)too44 

- 	•-• 	 • 
OFFICIAL STAMP 

TRACY R RICHARDSON 
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 926044 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 05 2018 
I( 

0A4---e--  PAW  

1 	 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

2 	 OF OREGON 

3 	 UM 1610 

4 	In the matter of 	 ) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

	 ) 

AFFIDAVIT OF DIANE BROAD 

	

5 	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 
6 OREGON 
7 

	

8 	Staff Investigation into Qualifying 

	

9 	Facility Contracting and Pricing 
10 

	

11 	State of Oregon 

	

12 	County of Marion 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

I, Diane Broad, being first duly sworn oath, depose and say: 

1. My name is Diane Broad. I am an Energy Analyst for the Oregon Department of 

Energy (ODOE). 

2. I am the same Diane Broad that filed testimony on behalf of ODOE in this matter 

(Opening Testimony (ODOE/800); Exhibit to Opening Testimony (ODOE/801); 

Response Testimony (ODOE/1000); Reply Testimony (ODOE/1200); and joint Reply 

Testimony with Philip Carver (ODOE/1300)). 

3. To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony is true and accurate. If I were 

asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same. 

Signed this  --'day of October 2015. 

1\111 	is6bnEYS Mme, 9011 
DECLARATION OF Diane Broad UM 1610 Phase II 


