

October 6, 2015

VIA E-MAIL ONLY

Attention: Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon 201 High Street, Suite 100 P.O. Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: In the Matter of PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON Staff Investigation into

Qualifying Facility Contracting and Pricing

PUC Docket No.: UM 1610 / Phase 2 DOJ File No.: 330-030-GN0240-12

To the Filing Center:

On behalf of the Oregon Department of Energy ("Department"), enclosed for electronic filing today with the Commission in the above-captioned matter is the Department's MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS and the accompanying Affidavits of Philip Carver and Diane Broad.

Sincerely,

Renee M. France

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Natural Resources Section

Enclosures RMF;jrs/#6834487

1 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 2 **OF OREGON** 3 **UM 1610** 4 In the matter of PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 5 MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED 6 OREGON **TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS** 7 8 Investigation into Qualifying 9 Facility Contracting and Pricing 10 11 12 In accordance with OAR 860-001-0420, the Oregon Department of Energy (ODOE) 13 moves for the following pre-filed testimony and exhibits to be admitted into the record in this 14 proceeding: 15 1. Opening Testimony of Philip Carver (ODOE/700); 16 2. Exhibit to Opening Testimony of Philip Carver (ODOE/701): 17 Response Testimony of Philip Carver (ODOE/900); 18 4. Reply Testimony of Philip Carver (ODOE/1100); 19 Opening Testimony of Diane Broad (ODOE/800); 20 Exhibit to Opening Testimony of Diane Broad (ODOE/801); 21 Response Testimony of Diane Broad (ODOE/1000); 22 Reply Testimony of Diane Broad (ODOE/1200); 23 Joint Reply Testimony of Philip Carver and Diane Broad (ODOE/1300). 24 /// 25 ///

1	This motion is supported by the	affidavits	of Philip Carver and Diane Broad attesting
2	that their pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and correct.		
3	Respectfully submitted this 6 th day of October 2015.		
4			
5	OSB # Or	13944	Cere Othliff for
6			Renee France, #004472
7			Senior Assistant Attorney General
8			Of Attorneys for Oregon Department
9			of Energy, State of Oregon
10			

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION				
2	OF OREGON				
3	UM 1610				
4	In the matter of)				
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON AFFIDAVIT OF PHIL CARVER OREGON ORGANIZATION OR PHIL CARVER Staff Investigation into Qualifying OREGON ORGANIZATION ORGANIZAT				
14	I, Phil Carver, being first duly sworn oath, depose and say:				
15 16 17 18 19 20 21	 My name is Phil Carver. I am an Energy Analyst for the Oregon Department of Energy (ODOE). I am the same Phil Carver that filed testimony on behalf of ODOE in this matter (Opening Testimony (ODOE/700); Exhibit to Opening Testimony (ODOE/701); Response Testimony (ODOE/900); Reply Testimony (ODOE/1100); and joint Reply Testimony with Diane Broad (ODOE/1300)). To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony is true and accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same. 				
23	Signed this day of October 2015.				
24 25	Signed: Sig				
	Notary Public # 926044 Notary Public # 926044 Notary Public # 926044 Notary Public # 926044 Notary Public Parcen 5,208 DECLARATION OF Philip Carver UM 1610 Phase II				

UM 1610 In the matter of PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF REGON Staff Investigation into Qualifying Facility Contracting and Pricing State of Oregon County of Marion I, Diane Broad, being first duly sworn oath, depose and say: My name is Diane Broad. I am an Energy Analyst for the Oregon Department of Energy (ODOE). I am the same Diane Broad that filed testimony on behalf of ODOE in this matter.	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION				
4 In the matter of) 5 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF) AFFIDAVIT OF DIANE BROAD 6 OREGON) 7) 8 Staff Investigation into Qualifying) 9 Facility Contracting and Pricing) 10) 11 State of Oregon) 12 County of Marion) 13	OF OREGON				
5 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF) AFFIDAVIT OF DIANE BROAD 6 OREGON) 7) 8 Staff Investigation into Qualifying) 9 Facility Contracting and Pricing) 10) 11 State of Oregon) 12 County of Marion) 13					
6 OREGON 7 8 Staff Investigation into Qualifying 9 Facility Contracting and Pricing 10 11 State of Oregon 12 County of Marion 13 14 I, Diane Broad, being first duly sworn oath, depose and say: 15 1. My name is Diane Broad. I am an Energy Analyst for the Oregon Department of Energy (ODOE).					
 My name is Diane Broad. I am an Energy Analyst for the Oregon Department of Energy (ODOE). 					
 (Opening Testimony (ODOE/800); Exhibit to Opening Testimony (ODOE/801); Response Testimony (ODOE/1000); Reply Testimony (ODOE/1200); and joint I 					
 Testimony with Philip Carver (ODOE/1300)). To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony is true and accurate. If I we 	ere				
asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.					
Signed thisday of October 2015.					
24 Stack of Oregon County of Morion 25 Signed before me on botholor 6th 2015 By Diane Broad. Notary Public # 926044 Ny Commission Expires March 5, 2018 Ny Commission Expires March 5, 2018	HARDSON () - OREGON () NO. 926044 (n)				